

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RICHARD ENGLAND,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC11-2038

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MITCHELL D. BISHOP  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 43319  
Office of the Attorney General  
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 500  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118  
E-Mail: mitchell.bishop@myfloridalegal.com  
E-Service: CapApp@myfloridalegal.com  
(386)238-4990 (PHONE)  
(386)226-0457 (FAX)  
Attorney for the State of Florida

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE#</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
EVIDENTIARY HEARING .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	36
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	42
ARGUMENTS.....	44
ISSUE I: ..... WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO QUESTION STEVEN DIEHL ABOUT HIS RELATIONSHIP TO THE STATE .....	44
A. The Trial Judge’s Order Denying Post-Conviction Relief .....	44
C. Speedy Trial Waiver.....	49
D. Merits—Case Law Supporting the Trial Court’s Findings That Diehl was not a State Agent and the Post-Conviction Court’s Findings that Counsel was not Deficient.....	51
F. Prejudice.....	59
ISSUE II:..... WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL’S PREPARATION FOR THE PENALTY PHASE, UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES, FELL WITHIN THE BROAD SPECTRUM OF REASONABLE AND EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION .....	60
A. The Trial Judge’s Order Denying Post-Conviction Relief .....	61
B. Case Law Supporting the Trial Court’s Finding.....	65
C. Appellant’s Case Law is Distinguishable .....	76
D. Prejudice.....	86

CONCLUSION.....	87
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	88
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	88

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Archer v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006) .....	53, 57
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	80
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 971 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007) .....	86
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 45 So. 3d 557 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	64
<i>Brown v. State/Crosby</i> , 846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2003) .....	67
<i>Bryant v. State/Crosby</i> , 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) .....	40
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) .....	65, 83
<i>Collier v. Turpin</i> , 177 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	79
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007) .....	85, 86
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 26 So. 3d 519 (Fla. 2009) .....	41
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 915 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 2005) .....	41
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005) .....	41
<i>Demps v. State</i> , 416 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1982) .....	44
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2012 WL 6619282, 38 Fla. L. Weekly S1 (Fla. Dec 20, 2012) .....	39

<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 109 So. 3d 680 (Fla. 2012) .....	39
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006) .....	59
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008) .....	38
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984) .....	38
<i>Duckett v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2005) .....	41
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 12 So. 3d 734 (Fla. 2009) .....	39
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 495 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1986) .....	45, 46
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005) .....	54
<i>England v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006) .....	3, 11
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2006) .....	47, 61, 66
<i>Everett v. State</i> , 54 So. 3d 464 (Fla. 2010) .....	47
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011) .....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Freeman v. State/Singletary</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) .....	39, 41
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) .....	62
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 990 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 2008) .....	63, 76

<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995) .....	81
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998) .....	82
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 84 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2011) .....	82
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 951 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 2006) .....	82
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2000) .....	57, 67
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006) .....	54
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008) .....	47
<i>Kight v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2001) .....	71
<i>Kilgore v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2010) .....	62
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005) .....	39
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986) .....	58
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983) .....	53
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999) .....	57
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 21 (Fla. 2008) .....	47

<i>Lynch v. State/McNeil</i> , 33 Fla. L. Weekly S880 (Fla. Nov. 6, 2008) .....	86
<i>Massiah v. United State</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964) .....	58
<i>McKenzie v. Florida</i> , 131 S. Ct. 116 (2010).....	3
<i>McKenzie v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 272 (Fla. 2010) .....	3
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955) .....	37, 40
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006) .....	41
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002) .....	38
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004) .....	40
<i>Nixon v. State/McDonough</i> , 932 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 2006) .....	39
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) .....	62
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 896 So.2d 725 (Fla. 2005) .....	82
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 986 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 2008) .....	38, 39
<i>Peterka v. McNeil</i> , 532 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. Fla. 2008).....	65
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992) .....	53
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	37

<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001) .....	53
<i>Power v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2004) .....	66
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001) .....	83
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004) .....	40
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998) .....	57
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 913 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2005) .....	41
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> ,, 38 Fla. L. Weekly S305 (Fla. May 9, 2013).....	85
<i>Rodriguez v. State/Crosby</i> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005) .....	41
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997) .....	47
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	80
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla.1993) .....	64
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) .....	84
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 28 So. 3d 838 (Fla. 2009) .....	46
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla.1993) .....	11, 15
<i>State v. Larzelere</i> , 979 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 2008) .....	63, 64, 76, 77



<i>State v. Spaziano</i> , 692 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1997) .....	57
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) .....	57, 58
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001) .....	38
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 796 So. 2d 511 n.5 (Fla. 2001) .....	39
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004) .....	47
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Troy, v. State</i> , 57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2001) .....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980) .....	53, 58
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 55 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	58
<i>Van Poyck v. State</i> , 694 So.2d 686 (Fla. 1997) .....	40
<i>Van Poyck v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 2007) .....	59
<i>Victorino v. State</i> , 23 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 2009) .....	85
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 580 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1991) .....	45
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006) .....	38

<i>Whitfield v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2005) .....	47, 86
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	78, 79
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 2007) .....	41
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959) .....	3
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	80
<i>Winkles v. State</i> , 21 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 2009) .....	40
<i>Zoomer v. State</i> , 31 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2010) .....	85
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> § 90.404(2), (2012).....	3
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> § 921.141(6)(a).....	69
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> § 921.141(6)(b).....	69
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> § 921.141(6)(c).....	69
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> § 921.141(6)(d).....	69
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> § 921.141(6)(e).....	70
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> § 921.141(6)(E) .....	70
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> § 921.141(6)(f) .....	70
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> § 921.141(6)(h).....	71
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851</i> .....	1, 3, 38
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851(e)(1)(D)</i> .....	38
